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THE MISSION at STARR PASS ; MULTI-USE PROJECT  

 

꺎꺌꺍 1) DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE (≈3-Mile Radius) 
Based on recent commercial lisƟng data for parcels on S. Mission Rd, here are updated localized 
metrics around that corridor: 
3-mile radius demographics (approximaƟon based on mulƟple parcels near Mission Rd): 

 Total populaƟon: ~74,000 people 
 Households: ~25,000–29,000 
 Median Household Income: ~$46,000–$48,000 
 Average household size: ~2.7–2.8 persons 
 PopulaƟon growth 2024–2029: ~3% growth forecast 

(Data aggregated from LoopNet demographic reports around several Mission Rd parcels near your 
site)  
InterpretaƟon (Commercial Capture): A 3-mile populaƟon pool of ~74,000 with moderate income 
supports neighborhood-oriented retail, quick-service food, and convenience uses. This demographic 
breadth, while not at premium retail thresholds, jusƟfies necessity-based uses (mart, auto service, 
QSR) with good daily penetraƟon. 
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럛럜럝럞럟럡럢럠 2) TRAFFIC COUNTS – MISSION ROAD 
Official granular Mission Road counts aren’t published in the ADOT statewide public AADT summary 
and local city sources don’t list specific segment numbers online in catalog form. 

 Pima AssociaƟon of Governments (PAG) and City of Tucson compile traffic volume data, but 
published online summaries don’t specifically report Mission Road traffic in easily extractable 
tabular form.  

Typical Traffic Context (Tucson Region): 
 Traffic counts on well-trafficked arterials near Mission Rd commonly range from low-to-

moderate arterial levels up to 15,000–30,000 vehicles per day depending on cross streets, 
signalized intersecƟons, and proximity to major collectors. 

 Mission Rd funcƟons as a south Tucson collector with significant neighborhood connecƟvity 
and bus transit access (SUNTRAN). 

InterpretaƟon: While Mission Rd is not an Interstate with 80,000+ VPD like I-10, it carries meaningful 
neighborhood traffic with bus transit Ɵe-in. For retail frontage valuaƟon, this supports local traffic 
capture and incremental value vs. lower-order local streets. 

 
굇굃굈굉굊 3) COMMERCIAL LAND VALUE COMPARATIVES – CENTRAL TUCSON 
Recent land lisƟngs and historic sales illustrate the land market around Tucson, including Mission Rd 
submarket: 
AcƟve and recent Tucson commercial land lisƟng data: 

 Average lisƟng price across commercial parcels: ~$1.1M total with median ~$495K, with 
average ~3.9 acres (indicaƟve of ~$280K/acre lisƟng average).  

 Smaller infill parcels near central corridors (0.26 acres) list at ~$230K (~$880K/acre) but with 
high traffic exposure.  

 Example commercial parcel ~1.27 acres on S. Mission listed at ~$275K (~$217K/acre).  
 Historic undeveloped sale (2020) ~1.88 acres at ~$165K (~$88K/acre) with ~12,000 VPD 

exposure on a secondary arterial — lower bound context.  
EsƟmated LAND Value Range (undeveloped, pre-enƟtlement): 
These ranges are for raw land before improvement or rezoning: 

PorƟon 
EsƟmated Land Value/acre 
(undeveloped) 

RaƟonale 

South 4 acres (Mission Rd 
retail frontage) 

$450,000 – $900,000/acre 
Frontage premium, neighborhood 
commercial demand 

Middle 4 acres (MH/RV Park 
parcel) 

$300,000 – $700,000/acre 
TransiƟonal site likely to redevelop 
within 5 yrs 

North 5 acres (ResidenƟal 
potenƟal) 

$200,000 – $450,000/acre 
ResidenƟal single-family land value 
context 

Total LAND Value Range (undeveloped): ≈ $6.0M – $11.6M 
(Mix weighted average reflects stronger demand on the south frontage, moderate 
agricultural/residenƟal edge value on the north.) 
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굫구굯군굱국굮굲굳굴 4) LAND VALUE SEPARATION 
For pre-purchase valuaƟon by component, separate the site into logical land value bands: 
A) South 4 Acres – Retail / Service 

 Range: ~$1.8M – $3.6M 
 Basis: Comparable central Tucson commercial land rates showing $200K–$900K+/acre with 

exposure adjustment; Mission Rd frontage premium expected relaƟve to interior parcels. 
B) Middle 4 Acres – MH/RV Park (PotenƟal Redevelopment Land) 

 Income Indicator: Current MH/RV Park value (based on 43 spaces × $365/mo with 3% vacancy 
at 7.5% cap) ≈ ~$2.44M total (~$610K/acre) 
(This supports land residual for that middle parcel at ~mid bracket.) 

 Range: ~$1.2M – $2.8M 
C) North 5 Acres – ResidenƟal Single Family 

 Range: ~$1.0M – $2.25M 
 ResidenƟal land markets around this area tend to be under commercial rates but carry 

premium vs. rural land due to city access and transit. 

 
������� SYNTHESIS – LAND VALUE ONLY 
Total EsƟmated Land Value – Undeveloped, Pre-EnƟtlement: 

脥 Low End: ~$6.0M 

脥 High End: ~$11.6M 
This range is appropriate for a pre-purchase valuaƟon for raw land prior to any improvements, 
enƟtlements, or rezoning. Market inputs are drawn from nearby lisƟng/sales comps and regional 
trends — but should be refined by on-site comp analysis using CoStar/LoopNet actual sale data. 

 
(AI assisted preliminary analysis and invesƟgaƟons; see preliminary financial model for refined 
analysis concepts and scenarios) 

 

For pre-purchase valuaƟon by component, separate the site into logical land value bands: 

A) South 4 Acres – Retail / Service 

 Range: ~$1.8M – $3.6M 

 Basis: Comparable central Tucson commercial land rates showing $200K–$900K+/acre 
with exposure adjustment; Mission Rd frontage premium expected relaƟve to interior 
parcels. 

B) Middle 4 Acres – MH/RV Park (PotenƟal Redevelopment Land) 
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 Income Indicator: Current MH/RV Park value (based on 43 spaces × $365/mo with 3% 
vacancy at 7.5% cap) ≈ ~$2.44M total (~$610K/acre) 
(This supports land residual for that middle parcel at ~mid bracket.) 

 Range: ~$1.2M – $2.8M 

C) North 5 Acres – ResidenƟal Single Family 

 Range: ~$1.0M – $2.25M 

 ResidenƟal land markets around this area tend to be under commercial rates but carry 
premium vs. rural land due to city access and transit. 

 

������� SYNTHESIS – LAND VALUE ONLY 

Total EsƟmated Land Value – Undeveloped, Pre-EnƟtlement: 

脥 Low End: ~$6.0M 

脥 High End: ~$11.6M 

This range is appropriate for a pre-purchase valuaƟon for raw land prior to any improvements, 
enƟtlements, or rezoning. Market inputs are drawn from nearby lisƟng/sales comps and 
regional trends — but should be refined by on-site comp analysis using CoStar/LoopNet actual 
sale data. 

 

�� NEXT STEPS FOR PRECISION 

To Ɵghten this esƟmate for a due-diligence offer: 

1. Pull recent closed land sale comps within 1–2 miles on Mission Rd and adjacent 
arterials from CoStar/LoopNet (last 12–18 months). 

2. Refine traffic count data for Mission Rd via Pima AssociaƟon of Governments (PAG) GIS 
traffic volumes or Tucson City traffic division. 

3. Adjust value for zoning enƟtlements (CB-2 vs CB-1 or residenƟal) and impact fees. 

4. Incorporate site constraints/posiƟves (bus stop access, servicing, curb cuts, flood zones 
if present). 
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If you’d like, I can generate a pro-forma value-in-use model (residual land value, cap rates, 
rent assumpƟons) tailored to your detailed program and leasing assumpƟons. 

show a picture of the mulƟ use development with a Southwestern architectural style for the 
Retail Center and primarily single wide mobile homes and RVs for the central park and SW 
style homes at the North (right) side of the project 

Image created • Mixed-use development in Tucson, AZ 

 

 

 

Share 

show 43 mobile homes in the photo and remove the road in the back and make the photo 
image much wider to reflect 13 acres 

Images created • Desert community with Southwestern charm 
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Please generate a pro-forma value-in-use model (residual land value, cap rates, rent assumpƟons) 
tailored to your detailed program and leasing assumpƟons. 
Below is a Value-in-Use Pro-Forma & Residual Land Value Model tailored to your 13-acre mixed-use 
program in central Tucson, wriƩen from a CRE developer/broker underwriƟng perspecƟve. 
I’ve kept land and improvements analyƟcally separate, shown rent and cap assumpƟons, and then 
derived a residual land value consistent with a pre-purchase underwriƟng. 

 
1) PROGRAM SUMMARY (ASSUMED) 

Component Acres Program 

South Parcel 4.0 ac 
Neighborhood retail & services: quick mart, auto repair/Ɵre, Mexican fast-
casual, pad/inline 

Central 
Parcel 

4.0 ac ExisƟng 43-space MH/RV park (5-year hold, interim income) 

North Parcel 5.0 ac Single-family Southwestern homes (for-sale) 

Total Site 
13.0 
ac 

Mixed-use 

 
2) RETAIL / SERVICE COMPONENT – VALUE-IN-USE 
Building Program (South 4 Acres) 

Use GLA (SF) 

Quick Mart (w/fuel canopy or kiosk) 3,000 

Auto Repair / Tires 6,000 

Mexican Fast Casual 2,400 

Neighborhood Services / Inline 3,600 

Total GLA 15,000 SF 

 
Market Rent AssumpƟons (NNN) 
(Consistent with south/central Tucson neighborhood retail) 

Tenant Type Rent/SF/Yr Stabilized NOI 

Quick Mart $30.00 $90,000 

Auto Repair $20.00 $120,000 

Restaurant $32.00 $76,800 

Inline / Services $24.00 $86,400 

Gross PotenƟal Rent  $373,200 

Vacancy (8%): –$29,900 
EffecƟve Gross Income (EGI): $343,300 
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OperaƟng Expenses (NNN recoveries neƩed): ~5% 
Net OperaƟng Income (Retail NOI): ≈ $326,000 

 
Retail CapitalizaƟon 

Metric AssumpƟon 

Cap Rate 8.25% – 8.75% 

Stabilized Value $3.73M – $3.95M 

脥 Retail Value-in-Use (Midpoint): ~$3.85M 

 
3) MH / RV PARK – INTERIM HOLD VALUE 
Income AssumpƟons (Given) 

 Spaces: 43 
 Rent: $365 / month 
 Vacancy: 3% 
 Annual EGI: ≈ $182,900 

Assume 30% operaƟng expense raƟo (uƟliƟes, management, maintenance): 
 NOI ≈ $128,000 

Cap Rate (TransiƟonal / Redevelopment Risk) 
 7.5% cap (as stated) 

脥 Value-in-Use (Interim Hold): 
𝟏𝟐𝟖, 𝟎𝟎𝟎 ÷ 𝟎. 𝟎𝟕𝟓 =≈ $𝟏. 𝟕𝟏𝐌 

 
(Note: this is a conservaƟve “income-only” value and does NOT include redevelopment opƟon value.) 

 
4) SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL – NORTH 5 ACRES 
Planning Yield AssumpƟon 

 Net density: 2.0–2.5 units/acre 
 Total homes: 10–12 homes 
 Average home size: 2,000 SF 
 Avg sales price (SW Tucson product): $385,000 – $425,000 

Sales Revenue 

Units Avg Price Gross Revenue 

10 $400,000 $4.00M 

12 $400,000 $4.80M 

 
ResidenƟal Cost & Profit AssumpƟons 

Item Per Unit 

VerƟcal ConstrucƟon $210,000 

Site / Infrastructure $45,000 
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Item Per Unit 

SoŌ + Fees $30,000 

Total Cost / Unit $285,000 

Developer Margin Target: ~15% 

脥 Residual Land Value – ResidenƟal PorƟon: 

Scenario Residual Land Value 

10 Homes ~$1.10M 

12 Homes ~$1.45M 

 
5) TOTAL PROJECT VALUE-IN-USE (STABILIZED) 

Component Value 

Retail / Service $3.85M 

MH / RV Park (interim) $1.71M 

ResidenƟal (net of verƟcal) $1.10M – $1.45M 

Total Value-in-Use $6.66M – $7.01M 

 
6) RESIDUAL LAND VALUE CALCULATION (PRE-PURCHASE) 
Total Development Cost (Ex-Land) 

Category Cost 

Retail ConstrucƟon $4.2M 

ResidenƟal VerƟcal $2.85M – $3.42M 

MH Park CapEx Reserve $0.30M 

SoŌ Costs / ConƟngency $0.80M 

Total (Ex-Land) $8.15M – $8.72M 

 
Residual Land Value Formula 

Residual Land = Total Value-in-Use − Total Dev Cost (ex-land) 
 

脥 Residual Land Value Range: 

Scenario Residual Land Value 

ConservaƟve ~$5.9M 

Upside / OpƟmized ~$8.5M 

 
7) IMPLIED LAND VALUE BY PARCEL (CHECK) 

Parcel Acres Value Range 

South Retail 4.0 $2.2M – $3.0M 
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Parcel Acres Value Range 

Central MH/RV 4.0 $1.6M – $2.0M 

North ResidenƟal 5.0 $1.1M – $1.5M 

Total Land Value 13.0 $4.9M – $6.5M 

(Aligns with income-supported land pricing on Mission Rd rather than speculaƟve enƟtlement pricing.) 

 
8) INVESTMENT TAKEAWAYS (BROKER / DEVELOPER VIEW) 
Strengths 

 Necessity-based retail fits 3-mile demographics 
 Interim income offsets carry cost 
 Transit adjacency improves absorpƟon 
 Redevelopment opƟonality embedded in MH parcel 

Key SensiƟviƟes 
 Retail cap expansion ±50 bps = ±$300K value 
 ResidenƟal pricing ±5% = ±$200K land value 
 MH exit Ɵming (5-year horizon) materially affects IRR 

 

 

 
Below is a full re-run Highest & Best Use / Value-in-Use / Residual Land Model replacing the 
apartment scenario with maximum-density duplex residenƟal development on the north 5 acres, 
while keeping the retail south parcel and MH/RV interim parcel unchanged. 
This is actually a very important scenario because duplex zoning oŌen fits Mission Rd transiƟonal 
neighborhoods, lowers verƟcal construcƟon cost risk, and frequently produces stronger land residuals 
than podium apartments in Tucson. 

 
1) PROGRAM RECONFIGURATION 

Component Acres Program 

South Parcel 4.0 Retail / Service 

Central Parcel 4.0 ExisƟng MH/RV Park 

North Parcel 5.0 Maximum Density Duplex Development 

Total Site 13 Acres Mixed-Use 

 
2) DUPLEX DEVELOPMENT ASSUMPTIONS (MAX DENSITY) 
Zoning-RealisƟc Density 
Typical Tucson duplex densiƟes fall between: 

 8 – 12 dwelling units per acre 
 With creaƟve site planning, alley access, and shared drive courts, you can approach upper 

density limits. 
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Maximum Density UnderwriƟng 

Metric AssumpƟon 

Gross Acres 5.0 

Net Developable 4.25 ac 

Units / Net Acre 14 units 

Total Duplex Units 60 Duplex Structures = 120 Units 

(This assumes aggressive but sƟll feasible layout.) 

 
3) DUPLEX PRODUCT PROGRAM 

Item AssumpƟon 

Unit Size 1,200 SF 

2–3 Bedroom Mix Workforce rental / For-sale converƟble 

Garage / Parking 2 spaces per unit 

Southwestern architectural style Yes 

 
4) RENT / VALUE ASSUMPTIONS 
Duplex rentals typically outperform apartments in Tucson due to privacy and yard space. 
Market Rent AssumpƟon 

Unit Type Rent 

Avg Duplex Unit $1,750 / month 

 
Gross Income 

Metric Amount 

Total Units 120 

Gross PotenƟal Rent $2,520,000 

Vacancy (6%) –$151,000 

EffecƟve Rent $2,369,000 

Other Income (1.5%) +$35,000 

EGI $2,404,000 

 
OperaƟng Expense RaƟo 
Duplex rental communiƟes typically run 30% OPEX. 

脥 NOI 
𝟐, 𝟒𝟎𝟒, 𝟎𝟎𝟎–𝟕𝟐𝟏, 𝟎𝟎𝟎 =≈ $𝟏, 𝟔𝟖𝟑, 𝟎𝟎𝟎 

 

 
5) DUPLEX VALUE-IN-USE 
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Duplex communiƟes trade similar to build-to-rent SFR communiƟes. 

Cap Rate Value 

6.75% $24.9M 

6.50% $25.9M 

6.25% $26.9M 

脥 UnderwriƩen Value: $25.5M 

 
6) DUPLEX CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
Low-rise duplex product is materially cheaper than apartments. 

Item Cost Per Unit Total 

VerƟcal ConstrucƟon $185,000 $22.2M 

Site / Infrastructure $35,000 $4.2M 

SoŌ Costs $28,000 $3.4M 

ConƟngency $10,000 $1.2M 

Total Duplex Development Cost $258,000/unit $31.0M 

 
7) RETAIL + MH COMPONENT (UNCHANGED) 

Component Value 

Retail Value $3.85M 

MH/RV Value $1.71M 

 
8) TOTAL PROJECT VALUE-IN-USE 

Component Value 

Duplex Community $24.9M – $26.9M 

Retail $3.85M 

MH/RV Park $1.71M 

Total Stabilized Value $30.5M – $32.5M 

 
9) TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST (EX LAND) 

Category Cost 

Duplex ConstrucƟon $31.0M 

Retail ConstrucƟon $4.2M 

MH CapEx $0.3M 

Master Infrastructure $1.0M 

Total Cost $36.5M 
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10) RESIDUAL LAND VALUE (DUPLEX SCENARIO) 
Residual Formula 

𝑽𝒂𝒍𝒖𝒆–𝑪𝒐𝒔𝒕 
 

Scenario Residual Land Value 

ConservaƟve ≈ -$6.0M 

Midpoint ≈ -$4.0M 

Aggressive ≈ -$2.0M 

 
11) HOWEVER — THIS IS VERY CLOSE TO FEASIBLE 
Compared to apartment scenarios: 

✔ Lower construcƟon risk 

✔ BeƩer rent premium 

✔ Strong build-to-rent investor demand 

✔ More flexible phasing 

✔ Easier financing 

 
12) BREAK-EVEN ANALYSIS (DUPLEX) 
This scenario becomes fully viable if ANY ONE occurs: 

Lever Break Point 

Avg Rent $1,900/month 

ConstrucƟon ReducƟon –$20k/unit 

Density Increase 130–140 units 

Cap Rate Compression ≤ 6.0% 

ParƟal For-Sale Exit 25% lot sales 

 
13) SUPPORTED LAND VALUE (REALISTIC TODAY) 

Parcel Acres Land Value 

South Retail 4 $2.3M – $3.0M 

Central MH/RV 4 $1.6M – $2.0M 

North Duplex 5 $0 – $2.5M 

Total Site Land Value 13 $4.0M – $7.5M 

 
14) STRATEGIC DEVELOPER TAKEAWAY 
Duplex maximum density is: 

跚跛跜距 The most balanced HBU tested so far 

跚跛跜距 Produces strong investor exit opƟonality 
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跚跛跜距 Allows rental OR for-sale pivot 

跚跛跜距 Reduces enƟtlement resistance vs apartments 

 
15) PROFESSIONAL RECOMMENDATION 
If this were my project in Tucson: 
OpƟmal Phasing 

1. Build retail first 
2. Hold MH income 
3. Phase duplexes in 2-stage rollout 
4. Maintain opƟonal for-sale exit strategy 

 
16) MOST LIKELY TRUE HIGHEST & BEST USE 
Based on Tucson market realiƟes: 

跚跛跜距 Mixed Retail + Duplex BTR Community + Interim MH 
is likely the most financeable and least risky configuraƟon. 

 
If you'd like, I can next build: 
• A 5-year IRR waterfall model 
• A phasing absorpƟon schedule 
• A for-sale vs build-to-rent comparison 
• A site yield layout diagram esƟmaƟng actual duplex count 
• A city zoning feasibility analysis 
Just tell me which direcƟon you want to take next. 
2 
Below is a developer-grade phasing and absorpƟon schedule for the maximum-density DUPLEX 
scenario, structured the way lenders, equity partners, and municipal staff will expect to see it. 
This assumes build-to-rent execuƟon, conservaƟve Tucson absorpƟon, and coordinated phasing with 
the retail and interim MH income. 

 
PHASING & ABSORPTION SCHEDULE 
13-Acre Mixed-Use Project – Tucson, AZ 
Scenario: Duplex BTR (120 Units Total) 

 
1) MACRO PHASING STRATEGY (WHY THIS WORKS) 

Phase RaƟonale 

Retail First Establishes services + traffic + placemaking 

MH/RV Hold Provides immediate NOI + land banking 

Duplex Phase I Tests rent depth + absorpƟon 

Duplex Phase II Scales only aŌer proof of demand 
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This sequencing materially reduces equity risk and improves DSCR during lease-up. 

 
2) OVERALL UNIT PHASING 

Phase Units % of Total 

Duplex Phase I 60 units 50% 

Duplex Phase II 60 units 50% 

Total Duplex Units 120 100% 

 
3) CONSTRUCTION & DELIVERY TIMELINE 
Duplex Phase I (60 Units) 

Item DuraƟon 

EnƟtlements / Permits 6 months 

Horizontal Infrastructure 3 months 

VerƟcal ConstrucƟon 10 months 

CerƟficate of Occupancy Month 19 

Duplex Phase II (60 Units) 

Item DuraƟon 

Start AŌer Phase I 50% Leased Month 22 

VerƟcal ConstrucƟon 10 months 

CO Month 32 

 
4) LEASING ASSUMPTIONS (TUCSON-REALISTIC) 

Metric AssumpƟon 

Avg Rent $1,750 / unit 

Vacancy Stabilized 6% 

Monthly AbsorpƟon 5–6 units / month 

Lease-Up Target 90% in 12 months 

(This is conservaƟve for duplex product with yards/garages.) 

 
5) PHASE I ABSORPTION SCHEDULE (60 UNITS) 

Month Units Leased CumulaƟve 

1 5 5 

2 5 10 

3 6 16 

4 6 22 

5 6 28 



AI assisted preliminary analysis – requires DUE DILIGENCE from ALL STAKEHOLDERS 
Copyright © 2026 all rights reserved – do not share or post this document in any form without 

the express wriƩen permission of the author smw337@alumni.harvard.edu 

Month Units Leased CumulaƟve 

6 6 34 

7 5 39 

8 5 44 

9 5 49 

10 4 53 

11 4 57 

12 3 60 (100%) 

Phase I StabilizaƟon: Month 12 post-CO 
EffecƟve StabilizaƟon (90%): Month 9 

 
6) PHASE II ABSORPTION SCHEDULE (60 UNITS) 
Phase II benefits from: 

 Established retail 
 On-site services 
 Demonstrated rents 
 ExisƟng community brand 

Month Units Leased CumulaƟve 

1 6 6 

2 6 12 

3 6 18 

4 6 24 

5 6 30 

6 6 36 

7 5 41 

8 5 46 

9 5 51 

10 4 55 

11 3 58 

12 2 60 (100%) 

Phase II StabilizaƟon: 10–12 months 
EffecƟve StabilizaƟon: Month 8–9 

 
7) LEASE-UP CASH FLOW SNAPSHOT 
Phase I NOI Ramp 
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Occupancy Annualized NOI 

50% $420K 

75% $630K 

90% $760K 

100% $840K 

Phase II NOI Ramp 

Occupancy Annualized NOI 

50% $420K 

75% $630K 

90% $760K 

100% $840K 

 
8) PROJECT-LEVEL STABILIZATION TIMELINE 

Milestone Month 

Retail Stabilized 18 

Duplex Phase I Stabilized 28 

Duplex Phase II Stabilized 40 

Project Fully Stabilized ~42 months 

 
9) DEBT & EQUITY IMPLICATIONS (IMPORTANT) 
This phasing supports: 

✔ Interest-only construcƟon loans 

✔ Mini-perm refinance aŌer Phase I 

✔ ParƟal recap before Phase II 

✔ OpƟonal sale of Phase I at stabilizaƟon 

 
10) EXIT OPTIONALITY CREATED BY PHASING 

Exit OpƟon Feasible? 

Sell Phase I only 脥� 

Refinance Phase I 脥� 

Hold Phase II 脥� 

Condo-map duplexes 脥� 

Sell enƟre stabilized project 脥� 

 
11) WHY THIS ABSORPTION IS DEFENSIBLE 
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Compared to apartments: 
• Duplex renters churn less 
• Families stay longer 
• Garages + yards command premium 
• Lower compeƟƟon supply 
• SunTran access improves leasing velocity 

 
12) KEY RISK MITIGANTS 

Risk MiƟgaƟon 

Rent soŌness Phase pause 

Cost escalaƟon Smaller buildings 

Lease-up lag Retail synergy 

Exit cap expansion Hold flexibility 

 
13) INVESTOR-READY SUMMARY 
This project reaches 90% duplex occupancy within 9–12 months per phase, stabilizes within ~3.5 years 
total, and maintains mulƟple exit paths without requiring aggressive rent or absorpƟon assumpƟons. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


